Avondale

Aspiring. Achieving. Accelerating Neighborhood and Family Services

INVITATION FOR BIDS
Facade Improvement Projects Western Avenue and MC 85
NFS 20-039

Addendum No. 1

Date: Mar. 9, 2020
From: Jill Lin, Senior Buyer
Subject: Addendum No. 1 to Solicitation No. NFS 20-039

Bid Deadline: Mar. 18, 2020 5:00 p.m. (local time, Phoenix, Arizona)

PURPOSE

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract and clarifies, corrects, or modifies the original
Invitation for Bids document prepared by the City of Avondale. Acknowledge receipt of this
Addendum in the space provided on the attached “Acknowledgment of Addenda Received” form;

this acknowledgment must accompany the submitted bid. Failure to do so may subject the bidder
to disqualification.

This Addendum No. 1 consists of Q&A as of Mar. 9, 2020

Q&A AS OF FEB. 11, 2020

Question 1: Exhibit K (Acknowledgement of Addendum) is required with our bid but is not
included in the solicitation packet. Please provide. Thank you.

Answer 1:  Exhibit K is for you to use as a cover page when you acknowledge an addendum if
there is one.

Question 2: The attachment labeled "Lead-Based Paint™ is the Asbestos Report. Please upload the
correct document. Also, the Asbestos Report for Project #1 @ 123 E. Main St. does
not appear to be complete. Could you please upload the complete report? Thank you!

Answer 2: A correct Lead-Based Paint Test Report has been uploaded. Per Neighborhood and

Family Services, they are in the process of obtaining a new report. A copy of this
report will be posted here as soon as it's available.
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Question 3: We received an invitation to bid on the Facade improvement projects in Avondale
and | just had a question about the awarding for the job(s). Will there be a selection
based on the overall low bidder for all of the projects collectively? Or will it be the
low bidder for each of the projects individually?

Answer 3:  Evaluation is based on section 2.18.2. It is City’s intention to make one single award

on all locations, but the City may, as it’s discretion, accept multiple offers if it’s the
most advantageous to the City.
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CITY OF AVONDALE
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDENDA RECEIVED
INVITATION FOR BIDS

Facade Improvement Projects Western Avenue and MC 85
NFS 20-039

Addendum No. 1

, affirms that ADDENDUM No. 1 has been

(Name of Vendor/Designee)
received and that the information contained in ADDENDUM No. 1 has been incorporated in

formulating the Vendor’s Offer.

2020

Signed Date

Print Name

Title

Company Name

Address

City, State, Zip Code

END OF ADDENDUM No. 1

Addendum 1 03092020 JL



